
THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered Into by and between the Board of County Comml881onens of Pinellas County, a 
political eubdMalon d the State of Aorlda, hereinafter designated the COUNTY, and 

Kammin2a & Roodvoets. Inc. 

Authorized to do business In the State of Florida, with principal place of business located at: 

3435 Broedmoor, S.E. 

Grand Rapids, Ml 41512 

herein a!ler designated the CONTRACTOR, 

That fer and In consideration of the 
sum of 

WITNESSETH: 

One mHIIon two hundred sbc1y eight thousand lix h161dred twenty five and 001100 
DOLLARS ( $1,268,625.00 ) 

to be paid by the COUNTY to the CONTRACTOR as herein provided, and In furth« consideration of the mutual 
covenants and promleee to be kept and performed by and between the parties hereto, It Is agreed es follows: 

1. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES; 

A. To fumish all services, labor, materials and equipment necessary for the oomplete performance, In a 
thorough and workmanllka manner, d the Wori< contemplated under Bid Title: lnterMC:tlon Improvement -
Belcher Road at Belleair Road (PID t 001021A), Bid No: 158.0079-CP, In Pinellas County, Florida, to 
comply with the appUcable standards, and to perform all Wort< In strlct eccardance with the terms of the 
Contract DoclJ'nentl. 

B. To commence Work under this Agreement with an adequate force and equipment within fifteen (15) 
conaecutlve calendar days after receipt of written notice from the COUNlY to proceed hereunder, and to fully 
complete all necessary Work under the same within not more than four hundred (400) consecutive 
calendar days. It Is undanstood and agreed that the date on which the consecutive calendar days will begin 
to be charged to the Project shall be the fifteenth (15th) calendar day from the date of receipt of the 
Notice to Prooeed. Time of performance end cornplltlon of the Work of this Agreement Is of the essence. 

C. That upon failure to complete all Work within the time provided for above, the Contractor shall pay to the 
County such sums as shall be determined in acoordance with the Uquldated Damages prO\IIsion of this 
Agreement. and the payment of such sum shall be secured as provided for therein. 

D. That the CONTRACTOR and each aubcontractor thai I furnish to the COUNlY, upon demand, e certified copy 
of the payroll cowring Wori< under this Agreement. 1ogether wHh such other Information as may be reqW'ed by the 
COUNlY to ensure compltanca with the law and the provlalona of this Agreement 

E. To procure all Insurance as required by the Instructions to Blddera. 

F. To procure and maintain all permits and licenses which may be required by law In connection with the 
prosecution of the Work contemplated hertllnder, except for those permits obtained by the County as 
expressly aet forth In Appendix 1 of the Contract Documents. Notwithstanding the provisions above, the 
Contractor shall be responsible for noo-compllanca of all permit requirements, including all fines rasu111ng 
from Contractor's norH:Ompllance of Bald requirements. 

G. To permit any representative(&) of the County, at au reasonable times, to Inspect the Work In progress or 
any of the materials used or to be used In connection therewith, whether such Wort< Is located on or off the 

Page 1 of4 

1 
I 
I 
I 
! 
I 



Project site, and to fumlsh promptly, without additional charge, all reasonable faciiiUes, labor and materials 
deemed necessary by the County's Design ProfeealonaVEnglneer/Project Manager, for the conducting of such 
inspections and tests as it may require. 

H. Unless otherwise provided In the special provhllons, special conditions and Specifications. to assume 
liability for all damage to Work under construction or completed, whether from fire, water, wfnds, 
vandalism, or other causes, until final completion and acceptance by the County and notwithstanding the 
fact that partial paymenta may have been made during construction. 

I. No subcontract or transfer of Agreement shall In any case release either the Contractor or Its surety of any 
liability under the Agreement and bonds. The County reserves the right to reject any subcontractol'll or 
equipment. 

J. Unless specifically prohibited by Florida law, the Contractor shall defend, Indemnify and hold hiii'ITIIeas the 
County and Its officers and employees from any and all liabilities, claims, damages, penalties, 
demanda, judgments, actions, prcceedlnga, losses or costa, Including, but not limited to, reasonable 
attorneys' fees and paralegals' fees, or by, or on account of, any claim or amounts recovered under the 
"Workers' Compensation Law" or of any other lawa, by-laws, ordinance, order or decree whether 
resulting from any claimed breach of this Agreement by the Contractor or from personal Injury, property 
damage, direct or consequential damages, or economic loss, to the extent caused by the negligence, 
recklessness, or Intentional wrongful misconduct of the Contractor or anyone employed or utilized by the 
Contractor In the performance c:lthla Agreement. The duty to defend und• this paragraph Is Independent and 
separate from the duty to Indemnify, and the duty to defend exfets regardless of any ultimate liability of the 
Contractor, the County and any Indemnified party. The duty to defend arises Immediately upon 
presentation of a claim by any party and written notice of such claim being provided to the Contractor. 
The Contractor's obligation to Indemnify and defend under this Article will survive the expiration or 
earlier termination of this Agreement until It 11 determined by final judgment that an action against the 
County or an indemnified party for the matter Indemnified hereunder Ia fully and finally barred by the 
applicable statute of limitations. The Contractor shall guarantee the payment c:l all just claims fDf 
materials, supplies, tools, labor or other juat clalma against It or any subcontractor In oomeotion v.1th this 
Agreement; and Its bonds will not be released by final acceptance and payment by the county unless an 
such claims are paid or released. 

K. By signing this Agreement, the contractor certifies under penalty of law that It understands the terms 
and conditions of, and will comply with, the Pinellas County National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
System (NPDES) Permit No. FLS000005 !hat authorizes the storm water discharge associated with 
construction activities. 

L. Contractor shall submit Invoices for payment due as provided herein with such documentation as 
required by Pinellas County and all payments shall be made In accordance with the requirements of Section 
218.70 et. seq, Florida Statute&, "The Local Government Prompt Payment AJ:J.." Invoices shall be submitted to 
the address beloW unless Instructed otherwise on the purchase order, or If no purchase order, by the ordering 
department 

Finance Division Accounts Payable 
Pinellas Col.l'\ty Board of Cour«y Commissioners 

P.O.Box2438 
Clearwater, FL 33757 

Each invoice shall Include, at a minimum, the Contractor's name, contact Information and the standard purchase 
Older number. In order ID expedite payment, It le recommended the Contractor also Include the Information shown 
In Section A - General Conditions PaymarU/IniiOices. The County may dispute any payments invoiced by 
Contractor In accordance with the County's Dispute Resolution Process for Invoiced Payments, established In 
accordance with Section 218.76, Florida statutes, and any such ·disputes shall be resolved In 
accordance with the County's Dispute Resolution Process. 

2. THE COUNTY AGREES: 

A. To pay to the Contractor the Agreement Amount herein above specified, as follows: 

If progress satisfactory to the County Is being made by the Contractor, the Contractor will receive partial 
payments on this contract as the work progresses, based upon estimates of the amount of work done less 
payments previously made. Neither progress payment nor partial or entire use or occupancy of the Project by 
the County shall constitute an acceptance of work not In accordance with the Contract Documents. The County, 
prior to making of any payment, may require the Contractor to furnish a certificate or other evidence showing the 
amount of work done or completed at that time. 

Pege2of4 



B. If the Contractor shall so request, to furnish, without charge, two (2) certified copiea of any motions or 
resolutions authorizing the execution of this Agreement, or amendmenl& thereto, or any changes In the 
Plana, Plana «Specifications pertaining to ttia Agreement 

C. If the Contractor shall so request, to fumlsh, without charge, two (2) certified copies of any motions « 
resolutions authorizing the e1<8CUtlon of this Agreement, or amendmenhl thereto, or any changes In the 
Plans or Specifications pertaining to this Agreement. 

3. IT IS MUTUALL V AGREED: 

A. That no change, alteration, amendment, payment for extra Work or agreement to pay for same, shall be 
binding upon the County until it has been approved, and until the same shall be properly approved by the 
Board. 

B. The County shall designate a representative Insofar aa prosecution of the Worl(, and interpretation of the 
Plans and Speclficatlons are concerned, and that no payments shall be made by the County under thl& 
Agreement except upon the certlflcete of the proper County designee. 

C. This Agreement shall be Interpreted under and Its parfonnance governed by the laws of the State of Florida. 

D. The failure of the County to enforce at any time or for any period or time any one or more of the provisions of 
the Contract Documents shall not be construed to be and ahall not be a waiver of any such provision « 
provisions or of Its rights thereafter to enforce each and fNf11'/ such provision. 

E. Each of the parties hereto agrees and represents that this Agreement comprises the full and entire 
ag111ement between the parties affecting the Work contemplated, and that no other agreement or 
understanding of any nature concerning the same has been entered Into or wiH be recognized, and that all 
negotiations, acts, Work performed, or payments made prior to execution hereof shall be deemed merged 
Into, Integrated and superseded by this Agreement. · 

F. Should any provision of this Agreement be determined by a court to be unenforceable, such 
determination a hall not affect the 118lldlty or enforceability of any section or part thereof. 

4. The documents comprising this Agreement, which shall be known as the "Contract Documents", Include the 
entirety of County's ITB pursuant to which this Agreement Is awarded,lncludlng any addenda. and Contractor's 
submittal thereto. The following portions of the Contract Documents are listed for the purposes of detennlning 
priority: 

ADDENDA Of applicable) 

APPENDIX 4 SPECIAL NOTICES (If applicable) 

SECnON B SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

SECnON D SPECIFICATIONS 

If there is a conflict between the terms of the Contract Documents, then the conflict shall be resolved 
accon:ing k> the following order of priority: any terms required as a condition of gRJnt funds shall have first priority; 
then the terms of this Agreement; then the terms of the above listed docui'IMinls shall be given preference In 
their above listed order; and then the terms of any ram~nlng doc001enta. 

5. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and shall Inure to the benefit of the executors. administrators. 
heirs, successors and assigns oftha Contractor. 

Page 3of-t 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this instrument to be executed on the day and year as witten. 

PINELLAS COUNTY acting by and 
through the Bl1fJ of County Comminioners 

~uAAA.\ 
l5iii 

Chal'l!tn 

3: "l ""'' I Ct 

ATTEST: 

.. ., ... '~ ........ t ' ... \ \ \ 

.... '· """ -j~Y' I , -~ ·_/)'··· · o ~ l t .:' '-• •, •' • • ' / 1"' I ' : . '•y •• • •• • .,-,. ;I Dep 
.: ,

1 

: • • if' • • w:,,.., ·11 uty Cler 
• ,...., • • ...-- • I 
" , .... • • ·~·I i ~ ; (t\ \ "' ~~ 
~-:.. !~~ ~· . - .,. 
t,e>· , . . r .~ ... · 
', "f·. •• .- : ~ 1 , ·~. ~ : ~,. ,, I· •. : s : 

, • •• ' '· • • #~ •• 
I j:- o •' \o.V -

'• ., ········ .~' --'I' ·. 0.? I;}~ ,.., •. 1-\' _ .. • 
'•,,, 'I 0 v'"' ~~--· 

'' \ ''""'"'"' ....... 

• f 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 

By: -

By: 

:J.r-. 

A / __ Name 

Y.Si J>.,., f Sem l.ry 
Title 

WITNESSES: =s:.., 
Riimi 

:f"'l.l' ··--lnela ACt ........ 

C.lC! C.'fua~· 

tontnteSa¥.g~Jtl~clt NO. 
Issued by the State of Florida 
•••CORPORATE SEAL*" 

Page4 of4 

l.lirJ..O 

l'~ 


